i. Except for the changes described below, the Board has consistently applied the accounting policies set out at Note 1 to all periods presented
in these financial statements.

AASB 119 Employee Benefits and AASB 2011-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 119.

The Office of Finance and Services which provides personnel services to the Board, has adoted the revised AASB 119 ‘Employee Benefits’
with an application date of 1 July 2013.

The superannuation payable to OFS provision in the Board’s Statement of Financial position has been restated for prior years. This
adjustment reflects a change in value of the superannuation payable to OFS provision as a result of retrospective changes to accounting for
defined benefit plans under AASB 119 Employee Benefits (applicable from 1 July 2013) by OFS. the impact of the restatement of prior year
superannuation payable to OFS and personnel Service Expense, as well as the impact of the change in accounting standard on current year
are summarised below.

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

30 June 2013 previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

30 June 2013 as restated
$’000

Expenses excluding losses

Personnel services 3,443 (48) 3,395

Total expenses excluding losses 109,308 (48) 109,260

Net result 674 48  722

Total comprehensive income 674 48  722

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 119

Adjustments
$’000

Expenses excluding losses

Personnel Services (4)

Total expenses excluding losses (4)

Net result 4

Total comprehensive income 4

Notes to the Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

Workers’ Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board 2013-14 Annual Report 61

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
Workers Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

p Application of new and revised accounting standards (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 July 2012 as a result of AASB 119

As at 1 July 2012 as previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

As at 1 July 2012 as restated
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,563,033 177 1,563,210

Total non-current liabilities 1,563,033 177 1,563,210

Total liabilities 1,673,324 177  1,673,501

Net Assets 8,559 (177)  8,382

Equity

Accumulated funds 6,351 (177) 6,174

Total equity 8,559 (177)  8,382

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

As at 30 June 2013 as previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

As at 30 June 2013 as restated
$’000

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 1,568,247 129 1,568,376

Total non-current liabilities 1,568,247 129 1,568,376

Total liabilities 1,680,410 129  1,680,539

Net assets 9,233 (129)  9,104

Equity

Accumulated funds 7,025 (129) 6,896

Total equity 9,233 (129)  9,104

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 119

Adjustments
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 125

Total non-current liabilities 125

Total liabilities 125

Net assets (125)

Equity

Accumulated funds (125)

Total Equity (125)

Notes to the Financial Statements

62 Notes to the Financial Statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
Workers Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

p Application of new and revised accounting standards (continued)

[…]

The following inflation rates and discount rates were used in measuring the provision for compensation payable:

2014
%

2013
%

Compensation expected to be paid

Not later than one year

Wages inflation rate 3.50 4.0

Discount rate 2.47 6.0

Later than one year

Wages inflation rate 3.0 – 3.50 4.0

Discount rate 2.50 – 5.0 6.0

Workers’ Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board 2013-14 Annual Report 71

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
Workers Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

Notes to the Financial Statements

 13. Current/non-current liabilities - provisions (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for the valuation as at 30 June 2014

The liability represents the best estimate and is based on standard actuarial assessment. The table below shows sensitivities to the valuation. If the
Board was required to adopt a risk margin (similar to insurers) to increase the probability of adequacy of the outstanding claims valuation liability to
75% the outstanding claims liability would increase by $476.9m to $2,526.7m.

30 June
liability

$m

Effect on 30
June liability

$m

Percentage
effect

%

Central estimate of the Board’s liability 2,049.9

All valuation assumptions used

Increase inflation/discounting gap by one per cent per annum 2,372.5 322.7 15.7%

Decrease inflation/discounting gap by one per cent per annum 2,372.6 322.8 15.7%

Increase superimposed inflation on medical benefits by one per cent per annum 2,069.9 20.1 1.0%

Decrease superimposed inflation on medical benefits by one per cent per annum 2,033.1 -16.7 -0.8%

Increase expected average lifetime disability by five per cent 2,058.5 8.6 0.4%

Decrease expected average lifetime disability by five per cent 2,031.9 -18.0 -0.9%

Previous age distribution method for future claims 1,860.3 -189.6 -9.2%

Increase the proportion of married workers by five per cent 2,121.4 71.5 3.5%

Decrease the proportion of married workers by five per cent 1,978.3 -71.5 -3.5%

Change expected lifetime improvements to be based on rate of improvement over last one hundred years 2,010.1 -39.8 -1.9%

Change Spouse mortality and withdrawn rate to be based on experience only 2,173.5 123.6 6.0%

Increase number of future asbestosis claims by twenty per cent 2,071.0 21.1 1.0%

Increase number of future mesothelioma claims by twenty per cent 2,258.0 208.2 10.2%

Increase number of future other dust diseases claims by twenty per cent 2,052.8 2.9 0.1%

14. Commitments for expenditure

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Operating lease commitments

Future non-cancellable operating lease rentals not provided for and payable:

Not later than one year 25 10

Later than one year and not later than five years - 10

Later than five years - -

Total (including GST) 25 20

The Board leases office accommodation and motor vehicles under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within two years. The leases have varying
terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights.

Expenditure commitments for the Board include input tax credits of $2,000 (2013: $2,000) which are expected to be recoverable from the Australian
Taxation Office.

15. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Board has no contingent assets.

The Board is currently involved in legal proceedings in respect of one matter regarding compensation entitlements that is yet to be finalised. The
amount of the final settlement is not material to the assets of the Board or its annual income.